Reconciliation of Statutory Revenue and NPAT to Net Revenue and NPAT per Table B

Table A:  Adjustments to the audited statutory consolidated income statement for FY2015 and pro-forma adjustments
to the audited statutory consolidated income statement for FY2014.

A$ in millions FY2015 FY2014

Statutory revenue 220.2 190.2

Pro-forma impact of historical acquisitions – 22.2

Reclassification from other income 2.7 1.5

Underwriter (UW) profit share – 5.2

Net revenue per Table B 222.9 219.1

Statutory NPAT 25.8 15.7

Pro-forma impact of historical acquisitions – (7.8)

Public company costs – (0.5)

Other non-recurring items – 0.4

Offer costs (IPO transaction costs) – 17.4

Amortisation – (1.7)

Interest adjustment (Debt structure costs) – 3.9

Income tax effect – (2.3)

NPAT per Table B 25.8 25.1

COVER-MORE GROUP L IMITED  |   ANNUAL  REPORT 2015   33

Performance Analysis (Unaudited) continued

Income Statement

Table B:  Summary consolidated income statement for FY2015 and summary pro-forma consolidated income statement
for FY2014.

A$ in millions FY2015

Pro-forma
excluding
UW profit

share
FY2014

UW
profit share

FY2014

Pro-forma
including
UW profit

share
FY2014

Gross Travel Insurance sales 400.8 363.9 5.2 369.1

Gross Medical Assistance sales 66.0 64.8 – 64.8

Gross sales – total 466.8 428.7 5.2 433.9

Net Travel Insurance sales 156.9 149.1 5.2 154.3

% of Gross Travel Insurance sales 39.1% 41.0% 100.0% 41.8%

Net Medical Assistance sales 66.0 64.8 – 64.8

Total net revenue 222.9 213.9 5.2 219.1

% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Cost of sales (131.8) (128.8) (1.8) (130.6)

Gross margin(1) 91.1 85.1 3.4 88.5

% 40.9% 39.8% 65.4% 40.4%

Employment overheads (23.4) (21.2) – (21.2)

Occupancy costs (6.7) (5.8) – (5.8)

Other overheads (9.0) (9.6) – (9.6)

Total overheads (39.1) (36.6) – (36.6)

EBITDA 52.0 48.5 3.4 51.9

% 23.3% 22.7% 65.4% 23.7%

Depreciation (2.3) (3.1) – (3.1)

Amortisation of capitalised IT and software (2.6) (1.9) – (1.9)

EBITA 47.1 43.5 3.4 46.9

% 21.1% 20.3% 65.4% 21.4%

Amortisation of acquired intangibles (7.6) (7.8) – (7.8)

EBIT 39.5 35.7 3.4 39.1

% 17.7% 16.7% 65.4% 17.8%

Net interest expense (2.6) (2.8) – (2.8)

Forex losses(2) – (0.2) – (0.2)

Income tax expense (11.1) (10.0) (1.0) (11.0)

NPAT 25.8 22.7 2.4 25.1

% 11.6% 10.6% 46.2% 11.5%

NPATA 31.1 28.2 2.4 30.6

% 14.0% 13.2% 46.2% 14.0%

(1) Certain expenses have been reclassified in pro-forma FY2014 to align with current year disclosures.
(2) Forex gains/losses have been reclassified to other overheads in FY2015.

34

FY2014 performance includes a material positive impact from underwriter profit share in relation to the 2012
underwriting year, reflecting the fact that claims performance for that underwriting year was lower than the risk
premium paid to the underwriter. As noted in an ASX announcement issued on 6 March 2014, management believes
that the circumstances that gave rise to an underwriter profit share of this materiality are highly unlikely to recur in

[…]

FY2015 net revenue at 39.1% of GTIS was below pro-forma FY2014 at 41.0% due mainly to the reason mentioned above.

Medical Assistance

Net Revenue of $66.0 million was 1.9% higher than pro-forma FY2014. Sales growth was impacted by the loss of a
major contract in the Employee Assistance business with effect in H2 FY2015.

Overheads

Overheads of $39.1 million were 6.8% higher than pro-forma FY2014 and contained at a level within the 7.1% increase
in gross margin.

EBITDA

FY2015 EBITDA at $52.0 million was 7.2% above pro-forma FY2014 mainly due to strong growth in Gross Travel
Insurance Sales and effective cost management which was partially offset by the impact of higher claims costs in
Australia in the second half of FY2015.

COVER-MORE GROUP L IMITED  |   ANNUAL  REPORT 2015   35

Performance Analysis (Unaudited) continued

Performance by Segment

Operating Segments

Table C:  Summary consolidated income statement by operating segment for FY2015 and summary pro-forma
consolidated income statement by operating segment for FY2014.

A$ in millions FY2015

Pro-forma
excluding
UW profit

share
FY2014

 UW
profit share

FY2014

Pro-forma
including
UW profit

share
FY2014

Travel Insurance 156.9 149.1 5.2 154.3

Medical Assistance 66.0 64.8 – 64.8

Net revenue 222.9 213.9 5.2 219.1

Travel Insurance 61.2 58.4 3.4 61.8

Medical Assistance 29.9 26.7 – 26.7

Gross margin(1) 91.1 85.1 3.4 88.5

Travel Insurance 32.7 32.5 3.4 35.9

Medical Assistance 19.3 17.0 – 17.0

Corporate/unallocated – (1.0) – (1.0)

EBITDA 52.0 48.5 3.4 51.9

(1) Certain expenses have been reclassified in pro-forma FY2014 to align with current year disclosures.

The Travel Insurance gross margin ratio of 39.0% was in line with pro-forma FY2014.

The Medical Assistance gross margin ratio of 45.3% was 4.1pts higher than pro-forma FY2014 mainly due to margin
optimisation and productivity improvements in Australia.

The positive variance in Corporate/unallocated costs compared to FY2014 is due to the fact that corporate costs
have been allocated to the operating segments from H2 FY2014. In FY2015 $1.5 million of corporate costs have been
allocated to the Travel Insurance segment and $0.3m of corporate costs have been allocated to the Medical Assistance
segment.

Excluding the impact of these allocations the Travel Insurance EBITDA and Medical Assistance EBITDA have increased
by approximately 2% and 15% respectively compared to pro-forma FY2014. The growth in Travel Insurance EBITDA has
been adversely impacted by the increase in claims costs in Australia in H2 FY2015 as noted above.

36

Geographic Segments

Table D:  Summary consolidated income statement by geography for FY2015 and summary pro-forma consolidated
income statement by geography for FY2014.

A$ in millions FY2015

Pro-forma
excluding
UW profit

share
FY2014

UW

profit share
FY2014

Pro-forma
including
UW profit

share
FY2014

Australia, NZ, UK 204.3 198.4 5.2 203.6

Asia 18.6 15.5 – 15.5

Net revenue 222.9 213.9 5.2 219.1

Australia, NZ, UK 82.1 77.8 3.4 81.2

Asia 9.0 7.3 – 7.3

Gross margin(1) 91.1 85.1 3.4 88.5

Australia, NZ, UK 47.3 44.4 3.4 47.8

Asia 4.7 5.1 – 5.1

Corporate/unallocated – (1.0) – (1.0)

EBITDA 52.0 48.5 3.4 51.9

(1) Certain expenses have been reclassified in pro-forma FY2014 to align with current year disclosures.

Asia net revenue grew at 20.0% compared to pro-forma FY2014 with strong growth in India and Malaysia. In China
management continued to focus on quality of earnings leading to an overall improvement in margins.

Australia, NZ, UK net revenue grew at 3.0% compared to pro-forma FY2014 with notable growth in New Zealand and
the UK as a result of new partnerships. Net revenue growth in Australia was adversely impacted by higher claims costs
in H2 FY2015.

Reported profitability in Asia has been impacted by a revised basis of allocating head office costs and additional